

REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



## RESOLUTION NO. 2022-084-A

A RESOLUTION STRONGLY CONDEMNING THE BRUTAL KILLING OF POLICE LIEUTENANT REYNALDO ORCINE SAMSON, CHIEF OF POLICE OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF AMPATUAN, MAGUINDANAO, ON 31 AUGUST 2022, AND CALLING THE PHILIPPINE NATIONAL POLICE TO CONDUCT A THOROUGH INVESTIGATION SPARING NO EFFORT IN BRINGING JUSTICE

Sponsored by:

Hon. City Mayor Rozzano Rufino B. Biazon Hon. City Vice-Mayor Artemio A. Simundac Hon. Coun. Atty. Raul R. Corro Hon. Coun. Alexson V. Diaz Hon. Coun. Paty Katy C. Boncavao Hon. Coun. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Hon. Coun. Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Hon. Coun. Allan Rev A. Camilon Hon. Coun. Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Hon. Coun. Ting Niefes Hon. Coun. Mark Lester M. Baes Hon. Coun. Francis Ian T. Bagatsing Hon. Coun. Luvi P. Constantino Hon. Coun. Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Hon. Coun. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Hon. Coun. Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Hon. Coun. Cornelio M. Martinez Hon, Coun, Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Walter A. Arcilla Hon. Coun. Kenichi D. Takagi, Jr.

WHEREAS, on 30 August 2022, Police Lieutenant Reynaldo Orcine Samson, Chief of Police in the Municipality of Ampatuan, Maguindanao was ambushed by armed men in Barangay Kapinpilan, while in the performance of public duty serving a warrant of arrest against a certain Kamir Kambal, an accused in a criminal case of robbery with violence;

WHEREAS, based on report, PLt. Samson died on the spot with Police Corporal Salipuden Talipasan Endab, and three other policemen were wounded in the attack perpetrated by a group led by one Guipar Abdulkarin and/or Bantukan Andog;

WHEREAS, PLt. Samson was a product of the public education system of the City of Muntinlupa, having completed his elementary education in Alabang Elementary School; his secondary education in Pedro E. Diaz High School; and his tertiary education in then Muntinlupa Polytechnic College (MPC), now the Pamantasan ng Lungsod ng Muntinlupa (PLMun), where he obtained his degrees in education and criminology, and post-graduate studies obtaining Master's Degree in Educational Administration;"

WHEREAS, PLt. Samson, was the President of the MPC-PLMun Alumni Association and, as such, sat as a Member of the Board of Regents representing the alumni;



My My h. f



## REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



## Page 2 Resolution No. 2022-084-A

WHEREAS, his achievements as a student and teacher and even as a policeman earned him the respect and admiration of his fellow Muntinlupeños, despite his humble beginnings proving that poverty is no obstacle to achieve his goals through hard work and determination;

WHEREAS, the City Government of Muntinlupa commemorates and honors the heroism and gallantry of PLt. Samson, who died while dedicating his life to public service and being a true epitome of an ideal citizen that should be emulated by the Muntinlupeños, especially the youth of Muntinlupa City;

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, AS IT IS HEREBY RESOLVED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, to strongly condemning the brutal killing of Police Lieutenant Reynaldo Orcine Samson, Chief of Police of the Municipality of Ampatuan, Maguindanao, on 31 August 2022, and calling the Philippine National Police (PNP) to conduct a thorough investigation sparing no effort in bringing justice.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that copies of this resolution be furnished all concerned Agencies/Offices for their information.

ADOPTED, by the 10<sup>th</sup> Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa, this 5<sup>th</sup> day of September 2022, on its 10<sup>th</sup> Regular Session.

CONCURRED: **DISTRICT 1:** COUN. ATTY. RAUL R. CORRO COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member Member COUN. PAT C. BONCAYAO Member COUN. RACHEL KATRIELANN C. ARCIAGA Member maruget COUN ALLAN REY A CAMILON COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA Member Member COUN. TING NIEFES COUN, JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT Member Member my My Mik





1:2008

## REPUBLIKA NG PILIPINAS PAMAHALAAN LUNGSOD NG MUNTINLUPA KALAKHANG MAYNILA Telephone no. 861-0181/Fay: 862-6473

Telephone no. 861-0181/Fax: 862-6473 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com



Page 3 Resolution No. 2022-084-A DISTRICT 2: COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING COUN.MARKE TER M. BAES Member Member Chlonsfanto COUN. LUVI P. CONSTANTINO ember COUN. ENGR. MA ERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. mber milla COUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member In a pr COUN, CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO Member Member COUN. RODOLFO W/MOLDEZ, JR. Member COUN. KENIGHT D. TAKAGI, JR. COUN. WALTER A. ARCILLA President President Sectoral Representative Sectoral Representative Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Association of Barangay Chairman I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution ARTE CECILIA Secretary to the Sanggunian ATTESTED: ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer **APPROVED:** ROZZANO RUFINO B. BIAZON City Mayor 16 SEP 2022 Date: